
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

28 February 2022 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be 
held remotely via video-conferencing on Monday, 7 March 2022 at 10.00am for the 
transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

 
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 12 

October 2021 and to consider any matters arising (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.   To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.   To consider an update on the report presented to the Democratic 
Services Committee upon the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

6.   To consider a report on a vision for conducting remote meetings from 
May 2022 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

7.   To consider an update upon the programme for Members' Induction 
following the County Council Elections in May 2022 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

8.   To consider a report on the Self-Evaluation of Scrutiny (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Democratic Services Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Friday, 15 October 2021 

 
PRESENT; Councillors Ceredig Davies (Chair) Clive Davies, Lloyd Edwards, Gwyn 
James, Dai Mason and Wyn Thomas 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Keith Evans and Gareth Lloyd 
 
Officers in attendance: Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic 
Services; Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services and Alan Morris, 
Corporate Manager Customer Contact. 
 

(10.00 - 11.50 am) 
Procedure 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

1 Apologies 
None 
 

2 Disclosure of personal /prejudicial interests 
None 
 

3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 
2021 and to consider any matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 

held 21st May 2021. 

 

Matters arising 

Item 3: Members asked if there had been any developments in relation to 

providing a group high speed broadband / fibre contract for all Councillors 

and Senior Officers of the Council. It was noted this would not be financially 

viable due to the high cost of installation. Councillor Clive Davies stated that 

Ceredigion is ahead of the rest of Wales with 26% of the population now on 

fibre. He is due to meet with Openreach in November, and a new website is 

due to be launched providing information about the services, technology and 

broadband across the County. 

Item 9: Councillor Ceredig Davies noted that regular monthly meetings are 

now held with the Chief Executive. 

 
4 To consider a Report on aspects of the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act relevant to the Democratic Services Committee 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, providing an update on the main aspects of the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 relevant to the committee.  It 

was noted that a strategy for encouraging public participation was due to be 

presented to Cabinet, and that Ceredigion are leading on an e-petition 

scheme for the whole of Wales.  Members were reminded that as of May 

2022, there will be a duty to publish electronic and postal addresses for 

every Member, and an update was provided in relation to the electronic 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

broadcast of meetings and the installation of new equipment at the Council 

Chamber to facilitate this. It was noted that although the Act has been 

published, we are still waiting for the Welsh Government to publish the 

guidance to support it, and as such it is impossible to finalise any of these 

strategies.  It was recommended that a further meeting of this committee is 

held when further guidance has been received. 

 

Members asked whether the number of attendees has increased as a result 

of holding remote meetings, and it was confirmed that the numbers have 

increased significantly.  Members also asked whether members of the public 

could submit paper copies of petitions in addition to electronic petitions, and 

it was confirmed that the system hosting the e-petition scheme has a section 

for combining the total number of paper signed petitions to the total 

electronic signatures.  Members also asked that training is provided for 

Member on the hybrid meeting management system prior to going live. 

 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note the aspects of the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act specific to the Democratic Services 

Committee, and to schedule a further meeting once guidance from the Welsh 

Government has been made available. 

 
5 To consider a report on the Diversity in Democracy Action Plan 

The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, noting that the Council had endorsed the Diversity Declaration in 

its meeting on 23 September 2021. It was noted that the Action Plan 

contained 6 aims, and a timetable for implementation, and that there is a role 

for the political groups to promote diversity whilst encouraging individuals to 

stand for election in May 2022. 

 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to agree the action plan leading up 

to the 2022 local elections with the aim of improving diversity in democracy. 

 
6 To consider a report on the Electoral Review Ward Boundaries 

The Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services pr
[...]
s. 

 
8 To consider a report on a Development Framework for Councillors in 

Wales 2021 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, noting that the framework has been developed by the WLGA as a 

guide to identify priorities for training and development. 

 

Members noted that there is a duty for political parties to take a lead on 

several of these items, and that training would be vital in order to ensure that 

Members can provide a high level of support to their residents. Members 

also noted that some of the items included may not be necessary for all 

Members such as using power point and excel.  It was noted that this is a 

development framework where Members would be able to self-evaluate their 

development needs in accordance with this framework, and that training 

would then be tailored to meet those needs. 

 

The Committee RESOLVED to agree to the adoption of the Development 

Framework for Councillors. 

 
9 To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022 

The Corporate Manager for Customer Contact presented a report to the 
committee, outlining the proposed ICT equipment and support provided by 
the ICT service.   

 
It was proposed that Members are offered the same provisions as council 
staff, namely a Windows laptop, a 24" screen with internal docking capability 

Page 5



 

4 
 

or separate docking station allowing the laptop to be connected with a single 
cable, a keyboard, mouse, headset and a basic carry case.  Ceredigion 
email address and Office 365 account would be installed, and an ability to 
install Office applications on up to 5 personal devices. Printing and scanning 
facilities would be provided in the Members’ Room, with access to Wi-Fi in all 
council offices.  Members would be able to access email and Office files from 
personal devices and mobile phones and appropriate training would be 
provided on issued devices and data protection, whilst ICT support from 
corporate ICT service desks would continue to be provided.   

 
Members asked if they could purchase the equipment that they currently use 
as they have been using it for other purposes.  It was noted that all Members 
would need to return existing equipment which would be wiped and re-issued 
or disposed of in line with the usual corporate refresh arrangements. It was 
explained that this is because equipment and licenses are owned by the 
Council, however ICT would be able to support Members in transferring 
personal information to other devices if required.  

 
Members noted that i-pads are useful for working in the community to take 
pictures of issues or to show documents to residents. Members also asked if 
3G and 4G could be provided on the laptop. Officers noted that it would be 
possible to take pictures on a mobile phone linked via Office 365, and that 
laptops issued to staff do not have a sim card slot. However this could be 
looked into if that is what the Members want.  Members noted that they 
sometimes attend meetings from alternative locations such as the car, and 
that they may occasionally lose electricity or internet connection.  They also 
noted that if information is provided late, there may not be an opportunity to 
go to the office to print it. 
 
It was noted that Chairs of Committees were issued with an additional piece 
of equipment during lockdown in order to be enable them to view meetings 
via zoom, whilst reading documents on a separate monitor.  This would not 
be possible with an i-pad. It was also noted that Members are not able to see 
track-changes or highlighted section in documents viewed on i-pad.  Officers 
noted that there needs to be a rationalisation as it is not financially viable to 
provide everything, and that we also need to consider our carbon footprint. 
Members noted concern regarding their eyesight, in reading documents on 
screen. 
 
Members also asked about additional data protection when using personal 
ICT equipment for Council business.  Officers noted that training would be 
provided in relation to this.  It was also noted that due to ongoing supply 
issues, an order would need to be place by January in order to ensure that 
the equipment is available to Members by May 2022. 

 

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend that a survey of all Members be 
undertaken to seek their views regarding future ICT equipment. 
 

10 To consider a draft Ceredigion County Council Candidates' Guide 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a draft 
Candidates’ Guide to the committee, asking for their input, noting that the 

Page 6



 

5 
 

guide would be available electronically on the Council’s website and at 
Council Libraries, and that it would also be promoted via social media. It was 
noted that this Guide would be updated as and when further information is 
available regarding the Local Elections. 

 
Members recommended the inclusion of an e-mail address at the end of the 
guide, and asked that Members contribute to the comments on page 3. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED to approve the draft guidance document. 
 

11 To consider a draft Members' Induction Programme 2022 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a draft induction 
programme to Members, outlining the mandatory courses that Members 
would need to attend prior to sitting on committee meetings, and it was noted 
that an additional training programme had been included for Cabinet 
Members.  Reference was also made to additional training that would be 
provided during the year, and the link to the Members’ Development 
Programme. 

 
Members noted that the proposed programme was manageable, noting that 
it is preferable that training is provided in small manageable chunks.   

 
The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Members Induction programme 
following the County Council elections in 2022. 
 

12 To consider the Democratic Services' Committee Annual Report 
The Corporate Lead Officer for Democ
[...]
 
Councillors can elect to refuse the increase on an individual basis, and that 
this information is published on the Council’s website. The committee agreed 
to defer the decision to a Members’ Panel, in order that all Members can 
provide an input into the response that will be sent to the IRPW. 
 

14 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
Members asked that Officer ensure that confidential voting is in place for the 

forthcoming Special Meeting of the Council, and noted that they are looking 

forward to see the roll-out of the improved ‘Clic’ enquiry system.  

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 

on xx.xx.xxxx 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 8



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    7 March 2022 
 
Title:    Member ICT Provision post elections 2022. 
 
Purpose of report:  To propose future ICT equipment and support 
 
Introduction 
 
The current ICT provision for members is a choice of a Laptop or Apple iPad with 
access to emails and Council documents through the corporate website. 
 
During the last five years, the way that the Council delivers its services has 
transformed to working digitally and both Council staff and Councillors need to have 
the appropriate equipment to connect remotely and undertake their business 
electronically.  
 
Currently all Council meetings are held virtually and a time will come when we will 
move towards a hybrid solution with Councillors and Officers able to either attend 
meetings in the Chamber or remotely from either a Council office or home working 
environment. To enable the new way of working, an appropriate technical solution is 
needed to allow Members to access the meeting via video and also display all the 
necessary documents through the new digital platforms used to manage future 
meetings. The Council continues to transform and make efficiency savings to enable 
key fro
[...]
not having to take faulty equipment into either Penmorfa or Canolfan 
Rheidol for support. Other devices cannot be supported this way and would need to 
be handed back to a technician for repair. 
 
The solution proposed meets all cyber security standards that protects the authority’s 
services and data.  
 
Existing iPads 
 
From January 2022 all existing iPads are being decommissioned (SIM card removed 
and council services disconnected) and then handed back to the councillor for their 
own personal use. Support on these iPads will/has ceased from the date of 
decommissioning. The iPads can be used using Wi-Fi but will no longer be 
supported by the Council’s ICT service. 
 
 
Refresh considerations for Members that are re-elected at the May 2022 Local 
Elections 
 
All Members who are re-elected will be assessed to see if the current laptop solution 
is appropriate and will be upgraded if necessary. 
 
Non-returning Members 
 
Where Members are not returning after the Local Elections, then they will need to 
return all issued equipment to either Penmorfa or Canolfan Rheidol service desks, 
with the exception of the decommissioned iPads. This equipment will be either 
refurbished and re-issued or disposed of in-line with our usual corporate refresh 
arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
For Democratic Committee to confirm that the proposal outline above is the most 
appropriate solution to meet the needs of Councillors and to accept the proposed 
ICT service provision for all Councillors from May 2022 onwards. 
 
 
 
Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Office Democratic Services 
 
Arwyn Morris      
Corporate Lead Officer Customer Contact  
 
14 February 2022 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    7th March 2022 
 
Title: Update on the report presented to the Democratic 

Services Committee upon the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

 
Purpose of rep
[...]
for multi-location 
meetings which will be reviewed on receipt of the Final Statutory Guidance from Welsh 
Government, prior to presenting to Council during the next Administration. 
 
There is no clear date for the statutory guidance from Welsh Government currently. 
 
Next steps 
On receipt of the Final Statutory Guidance from Welsh Government, all policies, 
procedures and draft protocols will be reviewed, prior to presenting to Council for 
consideration.  Due to the delay in receiving the Guidance, and due to the imminent 
commencement of the pre-election period, reports will be presented to Council during 
the next Adminstration. 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee notes the update to the 

report relating to the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Bill specific to the 
Democratic Services Committee. 

  
Appendices: None    
    
Background documents: The Local Government and Elections (Wales) 

Act 2021: 
 http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHom

e.aspx?IId=26688  
 
Name:                              Nia Jones 
Job Title:                  Corporate Manager – Democratic Services  
Date:    22.02.2022 
 

 

Page 15

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    7th March 2021  
 
Title: A vision for conducting hybrid meetings from May 

2022. 
 
Purpose of report:  To provide an overview to Members on how hybrid 

meetings will be held from May 2022 
 
Background 
The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (LG&EW2021), Section 47 
requires principal councils to make and publish arrangements for the purpose of 
ensuring that from 5 May 2022, that local authority meetings are able to be held by 
means of any equipment or other facility which enables persons who are not in the 
same place to attend the meetings, to speak to and b
[...]
d that training would be vital in order to ensure that Members 
can provide a high level of support to their residents.   
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 sets out the training and development 
of members of a local authority.  Section 7(4) stipulates that: 
 
(4) in exercising its functions under this section a local authority must have regard to 
guidance given by the Welsh Minister 
 
It is anticipated that guidance will be provided as part of the bundle of Statutory and 
Non-Statutory guidance currently being developed by the Welsh Government which 
will clarify requirements for providing opportunities for what is essential for a local 
authority member to perform their role effectively, taking into consideration 
amendments to the legislation brought about as a result of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 such as the amendment to the remit of Governance and 
Audit Committees and encouraging public participation in decision making.  Councils 
will need to have a ‘living definition’ of what constitutes a reasonable training and 
development needs which is regularly and frequently kept under review. 
 
As such, the Members’ Induction Programme has been reviewed and updated, as set 
out in Appendix A.   
 
Recommendation: To agree upon the updated Member Induction 

programme for Members following the County 
Council Elections in May 2022. 

 
Appendix: Appendix A – Draft Members’ Induction 

programme 2022. 
 
Background documents: Local Government Act 1972 
 Local Government Measure 2011 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 Local Democracy Act 2013 
Local Government & Elections Wales Act (2021) 

 Ceredigion County Council’s Constitution 
 
 
Name:     Nia Jones 
Job Title:    Corporate Manager - Democratic Services  
Date:      23.02.22 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
 

Members’ Induction and Training Programme  
2022 

 

All training will be held in the Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and/or 
remotely via video-conference unless stated
[...]
tory for all 
Councillors 

4th July 10.00am Licensing Committee training Mandatory for all members 
of the Licensing 
Committee* 

6th July 
9.30am 
and 
2.00pm 

Safeguarding – Level 1 training 
Mandatory for all 
Councillors 

 
 

 

 *Please note – you will not be permitted to sit on these Committees unless you have attended the 
mandatory training. 

 

Additional training activities to be scheduled September – December 2022 

 Development Control catch up for 
new Members (early September) 

 Ask and Act (VAWDASV) 

 PREVENT AND WRAP 

 Modern Slavery 

 Data Management and FOI 

 Finance inc. budgeting and treasury 
management 

 

 Hate Crime 

 Introduction to Equalities 

 Using Social Media as a Councillor 
and online safety 

 Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS)  

 Safeguarding Level 2 for relevant 
Members 

 

 
 

e-Learning modules 
 

All Councillors will also have access to the e-learning modules on the All Wales Academy 
Portal. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

 
REPORT TO: Democratic Services Committee 

 
DATE: 7 March 2022 

 
LOCATION: Virtual Meeting  

 
TITLE: Self-evaluation of Scrutiny 

 
It was agreed at the Democratic Services Committee meeting held on the 23 February 2018, 
that the Scrutiny Officers would undertake a review of the effectiveness of Overview and 
Scrutiny in Ceredigion County Council, and that this would be undertaken annually in future.      
 
It was resolved at the Democratic Services Committee meeting held on 27 January 2020 to: 
a) Continue to carry out the survey on an annual basis; 
b) To reduce the number of questions with an aim to increase participation; 
c) To review the format of the report, combining the Welsh and English responses, and 
translating the document as a whole. 
 
Responses to the questions asked are shown in Appendix A attached. A total of 15 res
[...]
pport arrangements for scrutiny

Anghytuno’n gryf / Strongly di… 0

Anghytuno / Disagree 2

Ddim yn cytuno nac yn anghy… 2

Cytuno / Agree 11

Cytuno’n gryf / Strongly Agree 0

Anghytuno’n gryf / Strongly di… 0

Anghytuno / Disagree 0

Ddim yn cytuno nac yn anghy… 2

Cytuno / Agree 12

Cytuno’n gryf / Strongly Agree 1

Anghytuno’n gryf / Strongly di… 0

Anghytuno / Disagree 1

Ddim yn cytuno nac yn anghy… 2

Cytuno / Agree 9

Cytuno’n gryf / Strongly Agree 3

Page 27



7. Darperir hyfforddiant a datblygiad gyda’r nod o wella craffu / Training and
development has been provided with a view to improving scrutiny

8. Mae newidiadau wedi digwydd o ganlyniad i waith craffu / Changes have been
brought about as a result of scrutiny activity

9. Mae cyfarfodydd Craffu sy’n cael eu cynnal o bell drwy fideogynadledda yr un mor
effeithiol â chyfarfodydd yn adeiladau’r Cyngor / Scrutiny meetings held remotely
by video-conferencing are as effective as meetings in person

Anghytuno’n gryf / Strongly di… 0

Anghytuno / Disagree 1

Ddim yn cytuno nac yn anghy… 3

Cytuno / Agree 10

Cytuno’n gryf / Strongly Agree 1

Anghytuno’n gryf / Strongly di… 0

Anghytuno / Disagree 2

Ddim yn cytuno nac yn anghy… 3

Cytuno / Agree 9

Cytuno’n gryf / Strongly Agree 1

Anghytuno’n gryf / Strongly di… 1

Anghytuno / Disagree 4

Ddim yn cytuno nac yn anghy… 5

Cytuno / Agree 5

Cytuno’n gryf / Strongly Agree 0

Page 28



Powered by Microsoft Forms (https://forms.office.com) | Privacy and cookies (https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=521839) | Terms of use
(https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=866263)

Page 29

https://forms.office.com/
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=866263
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=521839


 

 

 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2021 and to consider any matters arising
	4 To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022
	5 To consider an update on the report presented to the Democratic Services Committee upon the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021
	6 To consider a report on a vision for conducting remote meetings from May 2022
	7 To consider an update upon the programme for Members' Induction following the County Council Elections in May 2022
	cover report - Members' training programme update
	10. (S) Members' Training Programme

	8 To consider a report on the Self-Evaluation of Scrutiny
	self evaluation coord cover 011221
	2020 21 results
	2020 21 results
	sylwadau comments





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Monday, 7 March 2022 

 
PRESENT; Councillor Ceredig Davies (Chair), Councillors Lloyd Edwards, Gwyn 
James, Dai Mason and Wyn Thomas 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Meirion Davies, Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, 
Gareth Lloyd, Ray Quant 
 
Officers in attendance: Eifion Evans, Chief Executive; Lowri Edwards, Corporate 
Lead Officer: Democratic Services; Arwyn Morris, Corporate Lead Officer Customer 
Contact; Alan Morris Corporate Manager, Customer Contact; Nia Jones, Corporate 
Manager Democratic Services and Dwynwen Jones, Scrutiny Officer. 
 

(10.00am - 12.10pm) 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Clive Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 12 
October 2021 and to consider any matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 

held 15th October 2021. 

 

Matters arising 

Item 9 - Members asked if there would be further meetings with the Chief 

Executive prior to the pre-election period.  It was noted that the Welsh 

Government published its Transition Strategy on 4th March 2022 which would 

take the COVID-19 response in Wales from pandemic to endemic.  It was 

therefore agreed that unless the Chief Executive felt that there was a 

requirement for a meeting prior to the pre-election period, that there was no 

need for a meeting in March. 

 

Item 13 – Members asked if there are any updates relating to the 

Remuneration Panel. It was noted that the IRPW published its final report 

was published last week which was too late to bring a report to this 

Committee; however it was confirmed that there are no changes in relation to 

the proposed remuneration as outlined in the IRPW’s draft report. It was 

noted that a report would be presented to Council early in the next 

administration. 

 

Item 14 – Members asked about the roll-out of ‘CLIC version 2’, noting that 

they do not always receive notification that action has been carried out, and 

stating that responses to Councillor should be prioritised.  Officers confirmed 

that we are in the process of transferring to CLIC2, which will give Members 



 

2 
 

access to information and updates via ‘My Account’.  The system is currently 

being tested and expected to go live next month.   

 
4 To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022 

The Corporate Lead Officer for Customer Contact presented a report to the 
committee, outlining the proposed ICT equipment to be provided to 
Members.  It was noted that as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, there 
has been a significant shift towards a more digital way of working 
corporately, in school and with the Council which is a continuation of a 
journey set out several years ago to work in a digital, as opposed to a paper 
based approach. Hybrid equipment is currently being installed in the Council 
Chambers which will facilitate a flexible approach, reducing travelling time 
and costs for Councillors and Staff, however Members would require a laptop 
to access the hybrid solution as it cannot be accessed via Android or Apply 
applications.   

 
It was proposed that Members are offered the same provisions as council 
staff, namely a Windows laptop, and two 24" screens.  Office 365 account 
would be installed providing Word, Excel and access to e-mails. Members 
would also be able to install Office 365 on up to 5 other devices, for use from 
their personal mobile devices.  Members would be required to sign an 
acceptable usage agreement for personal use of equipment, within reason.  
It was noted that this proposal conforms to the necessary security 
requirements, ensuring improved cyber resilience and ensuring all Members 
are compliant with GDPR. 

 
Printing facilities would be provided at Canolfan Rheidol and Penmorfa, due 
to the cost of providing and operating personal printers, and Members would 
be able to send documents to the post-room for printing and posting.  It was 
noted that appropriate training would be provided on issued devices with 
support provided via the ICT service desk.   

 
Members noted that i-pads are useful for working in the community, in order 
to be able to show documents to residents that may not otherwise be able to 
access the internet, and for attending meetings from alternative locations, 
other than at home.  Members also asked whether the Council was offering a 
secure i-pad platform to Officers, which has not been offered to Members.  
Officers noted that alternative solutions are being considered and tested for 
cyber security, however there was also a need to ensure that Members are 
able to access the hybrid system. 

 
Members noted that it can be useful to download and print Council papers, 
especially when chairing a meeting. Officers confirmed that two large 
screens would be provided which facilities the reading of documents on one 
screen whilst following the meeting on another.  Members also noted that it is 
impracticable to travel in order to print.  Officers reminded Members of the 
Council’s commitment to reducing paper many years ago, noting that 
Officers personal printers have been completely eliminated. 

 
Members asked whether alternative tablets could be used e.g. Microsoft 
Tablets.  It was confirmed that specialist tablets can be extremely costly and 



 

3 
 

that Members would need to identify funding to meet additional costs.  
Members noted that the paper was written from the perspective of an Officer 
which did not recognise the needs of Councillors, which requires more 
flexibility.  Members were also advised that ultimately it is their decision as to 
whether to accept the advice of Officer in relation to cyber security. 

 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED: 

(i) that following the election, new Members would be issued with the 

same equipment that was provided by current Members in January 

when i-pads were de-commissioned; 

(ii) to refer the matter for discussion by Council during the next 

administration. 

 
5 To consider an update on the report presented to the Democratic 

Services Committee upon the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act 2021 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, providing an update on the main aspects of the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 relevant to the committee. It 

was noted that various protocols have been drafted including a Public 

Participation Scheme, a petition Scheme and electronic broadcasting of 

meetings, however we are still waiting for the Welsh Government to publish 

the statutory and non-statutory guidance. It is anticipated that consultation on 

draft guidance will take place during the pre-election period, and 

implemented by September 2022. 

 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note the update to the report 

relating to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act specific to the 

Democratic Services Committee. 

 
6 To consider a report on a vision for conducting remote meetings from 

May 2022 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 
committee, giving an overview of the mechanism for supporting hybrid 
meetings. 
 
Members asked whether all Councillors should attend Council meetings in 
person, and were advised that the purpose of the legislation is to ensure 
accessibility to all Members, including persons that may not be able to attend 
in person for various reasons.  Members also asked if there would be a limit 
on the number of persons able to attend in person and were advised that this 
would be subject to the legislation at that time. 
 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note the vision for conducting 

hybrid meetings from May 2022. 

 
 
 



 

4 
 

7 To consider an update upon the programme for Members' Induction 
following the County Council Elections in May 2022 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 
committee, noting that it is anticipated that further guidance will be provided 
by the Welsh Minister as part of the bundle of Statutory and non-Statutory 
guidance currently being developed by Welsh Government clarifying the 
requirement relating to Councillor Induction and training. Members were 
advised that the training schedule presented to the Committee in October 
2021 had been revised to reflect the anticipated changes resulting from the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act, and training needs identified 
by Members during recent meetings and reminded that training is 
compulsory prior to sitting on committees such as Development 
Management and Licensing.  Group Leaders were advised to remind their 
Members of the importance of attending the training sessions. 

 
Members asked whether the time of meetings and training should be revised, 
and were reminded of the regular survey conducted, which will be issued to 
all Members early in the next administration. 

 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

8 To consider a report on the Self-Evaluation of Scrutiny 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Committee noting that the 
Democratic Services Committee had agreed in January 2020 to continue to 
carry out the survey on an annual basis and to reduce the number of 
questions with an aim to increase participation. The number of responses 
had however reduced to 15 compared to 25 for the previous year. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 

on xx.xx.xxxx 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


